
Eastern Area Planning Committee
Date: Wednesday, 28 October 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual/MS Teams Live Event
Membership: (Quorum 6) 
Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), Alex Brenton, Robin Cook, 
Mike Dyer, Barry Goringe, Brian Heatley, David Morgan, Julie Robinson, David Tooke, 
Bill Trite and John Worth

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 251010 or David Northover on 01305 224175 - 
david.northover@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Members of the public are welcome to view the proceedings of this meeting, with the 
exception of any items listed in the exempt part of this agenda. MS Team Live Event/Virtual 
(please see link below)

Link for the meeting:-

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_YTNiYmE2NzItZjU0MC00OTM0LTg4ZmUtYTdhY2EzNzc1ODZh%40t
hread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-
b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%226b0f9558-2fa4-49d1-82dc-
5ad39a1bb4c7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

Members of the public are invited to make written representations provided that they are
submitted to the Democratic Services Officer no later than 8.30am on Monday 26 October 
2020. This must include your name, together with a summary of your comments and
contain no more than 450 words. If a Councillor who is not on the Planning Committee
wishes to address the Committee, they will be allowed 3 minutes to do so and will be
invited to speak before the applicant or their representative provided that they have
notified the Democratic Services Officer by 8.30am on Monday 26 October 2020.

Please note that if you submit a representation to be read out on your behalf at the
committee meeting, your name, together with a summary of your comments will be
recorded in the minutes of the meeting.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeti
[...]
s of interest

3  MINUTES 5 - 16

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 17 - 18

Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a 
planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer 
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee.

5  3/19/2437/RM - RESERVED MATTERS DETAILS FOR 312 
DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, VEHICULAR, CYCLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CONNECTIONS TO THE SANG, 
LANDSCAPE PLANTING AND SURFACE WATER ATTENUATION 
FEATURES AT LAND WEST OF CRANBORNE ROAD, WIMBORNE 
MINSTER

19 - 86

To consider a report by the Head of Planning.

6  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 
The reason for the urgency shall be recorded in the minutes.

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20to%20Speaking%20at%20Planning%20Committee&ID=455&RPID=158889
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20to%20Speaking%20at%20Planning%20Committee&ID=455&RPID=158889


This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Alex Brenton, Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Barry Goringe, Brian Heatley, 
David Morgan, Julie Robinson, David Tooke and Bill Trite

Apologies: Cllrs John Worth

Also present: Councillors Cherry Brooks, Simon Gibson and David Walsh

Officers attending: Kim Cowell, Elizabeth Adams, Naomi Shinkins, Chelsey 
Golledge, Colin Graham, Peter Walters, Phil Crowther and David Northover

130.  Chairman's Introductions

Given that the meeting was being held as a MS Team Live Event virtual
meeting owing to the ne
[...]
 off street parking, gardens and landscaping at The Old 
Malthouse, High Street, Langton Matravers.

The relevant planning history of the site was outlined, having previously been 
the site of an independent girl’s school and, prior to that, a brewery, (as the 
name inferred) - with this proposed development being sympathetic and in 
keeping with the retention of that which preceded it. The development was 
now being seen as a means of making practical use of this brownfield site and 
going some way to providing for, and meeting, the housing need of Langton 
Matravers and that area of Purbeck which had been identified. What original 
features could be retained, would be, including the distinctive diamond 
shaped window fronting Old Malthouse Lane.

With the aid of a visual presentation, officers provided context of what the 
main proposals, principles and planning issues of the development were; how 
this were to be progressed; how the development would address housing 
need in that part of the county; and what this entailed. The presentation 
focused on not only what the development entailed and its detailed design, 
but what effect it would have on residential amenity, Langton Matravers 
village and the character the area. 

Plans and photographs provided an illustration of the location, orientation, 
dimensions – form, bulk, size and mass - and appearance of the 
development; how it would look – with contextual elevations / visualisation 
and floorplans being provided for this purpose; the materials to be used; car 
parking arrangements; where bin storage would be; access and highway 
considerations; the means of landscaping; where pedestrian accesses would 
be situated; its relationship with the Dorset AONB and the Langton Matravers 
Conservation Area; and its setting within Langton Matravers and the 
characteristics and topography of that part of the village. 

Officers showed the development’s relationship with the neighbouring 
residential areas. For context,
[...]
ill unable to support the application on the basis that the Parish 
Council’s concerns were not being addressed; there was a critical need for 
affordable housing and the density of the development was unacceptable in 
this rural setting.

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having 
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken 
into account the officer’s report and presentation, the written representations; 
and what they had heard at the meeting, and having received satisfactory 
answers to questions raised, the Committee were satisfied in their 
understanding of what the proposal entailed and the reasoning for this and, on 
that basis - and being proposed by Councillor Shane Bartlett and seconded by 
Councillor Mike Dyer - on being put to the vote, the Committee agreed - by 
9:1 - that the application should be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
in paragraph 17 of the report.

Resolved 
That planning permission, in respect of application 6/2019/0604, be granted 
subject to the conditions contained in paragraph 17 of the report. 

Reasons for Decision
Para 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that
permission should be granted for sustainable development unless specific
policies in the NPPF indicate otherwise
• The location is considered to be sustainable and the proposal is acceptable 
in its design and general visual impact in terms of the Langton Matravers
Conservation Area and the Dorset AONB.

Page 9



6

• There is not considered to be any significant harm to neighbouring 
residential amenity.
• There are no objections on highway safety, traffic or parking grounds.
• There are no other material considerations which would warrant refusal of 
this application.

136.  3/20/0499/FUL - Erection of a multi-use games area (MUGA) 
comprising synthetic surface, 3m high perimeter ball stop netting and 
8 x 8m lighting columns (additional and amended documents - 6/7/20) 
at
[...]
h the application 
which included 3648 consultation responses - with there being a large 
majority in favour of the application.

Page 10



7

As to the relevant planning history of the site, whist the land had been recently 
used for the display and sale of caravans - as well as accommodating the two 
residential properties, 76-78 Ringwood Road - an application previously had 
been refused to build a 64 bed, care home on the basis of its scale, style and 
bulk, impact on the character of the area, impact on neighbouring amenity, 
impact on trees. However, the application now being considered had 
addressed such issues satisfactorily so that this development was now seen 
to be a means of making best use of this brownfield site and going some way 
to providing for and meeting the retail need in Verwood which had been 
identified. 

Officers clarified that whilst the category of A1 - shops - was now class E 
(commercial business and service), as amended 1September 2020 under the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2020, there was a material transitional period until 31 July 2021 
where the former use class was still referred to and valid.

With the aid of a visual presentation, officers provided context of what the
main proposals, principles and planning issues of the development were; how
these were to be progressed; how the development would address retail need 
in that part of the county; and what this entailed. The presentation focused on
not only what the development entailed and its detailed design, but what
effect it would have on residential amenity, Verwood town centre and the 
character of the area. Officers were obliged to consider whether there were 
any alternative, suitable sites and whether the development would be harmful 
to the viability of Verwood town centre. Analysis of evidence had indicated 
that, in both cases, it was their view that this would not be the case. If the 
proposal had been considered to be
[...]
 so as to be acceptable in any direct 
competition to that provide in the town centre, was clarified. Members 
appreciated this better understanding. 

The Committee were notified of those written submissions received and
officers read these direct to the Committee - being appended to these
minutes. Having heard what was said, officers responded to some of the
pertinent issues raised, being confident that, where applicable, each one 
could be addressed by the provisions of the application.

The Committee were joined by one of the three local Ward Members, 
Councillor Simon Gibson, who welcomed what he considered to be a much 
needed development to serve the needs of the local population with any effect 

Page 12



9

on local established convenience stores being minimal. This store would offer 
the opportunity for residents to be able to do a weekly sized shop in close 
proximity to their homes and would attract shoppers from neighbouring rural 
villages and settlements. He was also supportive of the benefits for 
employment and the economy in Verwood. 

The Chairman, as another of the Ward Members, was also supportive of the 
application and what it would bring to Verwood.

The opportunity was given for members to ask questions of the presentation 
and what they had heard, in seeking clarification of aspects so as to have a 
better understanding in coming to a decision. Particular reference was made 
to how the store would be constructed; the design and location of the external 
plant store and what nuisance this might cause; access arrangements; traffic 
management, speed limit provision and pedestrian safety; how the 
landscaping would be achieved; and what impact the development would 
have on neighbouring residential amenity. So as to prevent unauthorised use 
of the site after hours, they asked officers to consider the application of a 
barrier at the entrance to the car park to restrict use of the site outside store 
operating hours and so as to deter such use. 

Officers addressed the questions raised, providing what they considered to be
satisfactory answers. As well as clarifying aspects of the development of the 
store itself and the site as a whole, the Highways Advisor explained how the 
access arrangements were designed to operate and the safety issues that 
had been considered and, where necessary, addressed in doing this. 

Officers considered that the request for a barrier was acceptable and could be 
accommodated – by condition - to address any potential unauthorised activity 
in addressing those concerns Members raised. 

Whilst some members maintained their reservations at what access 
arrangements were being proposed  - particularly with an operational garage 
opposite the entrance - and how, seemingly, these could not necessarily be 
enhanced at this stage, the general view was that the development was 
acceptable and an investment, in contributing quite significantly to both 
employment opportunities and economic growth in the area and would be an 
asset in meeting local retail needs. 

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken
into account the officer’s report and presentation, the written representations;
and what they had heard at the meeting in taking account of the views of the 
two Ward members and the Town Council, and having received satisfactory
answers to questions raised, the Committee were satisfied in their
understanding of what the proposal entailed and the reasoning for this and, on
that basis – being proposed by Councillor David Morgan and seconded by 
Councillor Robin Cook - on being put to the vote, the Committee unanimously 
agreed that the application should be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in paragraph 9 of the report and taking into account the addition of a 
condition to provide for a vehicle height barrier upon entry to the site.

Page 13



10

Resolved 
T
[...]
the end of the report and subject to no adverse comment from the Environment Agency 

(see Section 9 of the report for the full recommendation) 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

At the request of Head of Service and Head of Planning due to the number of proposed 

dwellings, outstanding objections from consultees and given the application relates to a 

Core Strategy Option Site. 

 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

• The site is allocated for residential development in the Christchurch and East 

Dorset Local Plan Part 1 - Core Strategy 2014 through Policy WMC7 (North 

Wimborne New Neighbourhood). 

• The principle of residential development for up to 630 dwellings on the wider 

Wimborne New Neighbourhood site was agreed under outline planning 

application 3/14/0016/OUT. 

• Adequate biodiversity mitigation was secured at outline planning stage through 

planning conditions and a Section 106 Agreement. A Suitable Alternative Natural 

Greenspace (SANG) will be provided to the north and east of the site. This 

meets the requirements of the Habitat Regulations. 

• The number of residential units and mix of unit sizes are considered to be 

appropriate for the site. 

• The legal agreement secures 32% affordable housing with 70% for affordable 

rent proposal and 30% as shared ownership. 10% of the affordable housing is 

be provided to ‘M4(2) Cat 2 Accessible and Adaptable Standard’, providing 

accommodation for people with disabilities. In combination with the affordable 

housing proposed in the earlier approved phase 1, the proposal aligns with the 

legal agreement requirements. 

• The proposed highway layout is acceptable and sufficient parking is proposed 

for the dwellings.  

• The proposal is considered to be acceptable in its design and general visual 

impact to an extent that would not warrant refusal. 

• The proposed landscaping of the site is considered to be acceptable in its design 
Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee 28th
[...]
ovision of land for the construction of a new three form County first school to 

replace Wimborne First School 

• Funding towards primary and secondary education 

• Funding towards highway infrastructure improvements in Wimborne and Colehill 

• Funding to secure the creation and management of the Suitable Alternative 

Natural Greenspace (SANG) 

• Provision and management of public open space 

• The provision of an open space corridor incorporating play spaces 

• Funding for the Council or their nominee to maintain play spaces and the open 

space corridor 

• The construction of a pedestrian bridge across the River Allen (subject to 

planning) or a financial contribution towards its provision 

• Provision of land set out for allotments and the construction of an allotment 

pavilion 

• Funding towards sports facilities in Wimborne and Colehill 

• Funding for community facilities in Wimborne and Colehill 

• The implementation of the Travel Plan 

 

The above benefits are subject to a number of trigger points, the first being 

commencement of development (being material operations not including works site 

clearance, investigations, contamination remedial work etc. and works associated with 

providing services or access to the school site or any development on the school site). 

 

MAIN REPORT 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

1.01 Outline permission 3/14/0016/OUT, with all matters reserved, formalised the 

principle of the development of a new neighbourhood on 24.3ha of agricultural 

Page 22



Planning Committee 28th October 2020 
 

 

land north of the urban area of Wimborne as allocated by policy WMC7 of the 

Christchurch and East Dorset Local Plan. The approval established the 

principle of development to be guided by three parameter plans dealing with 

land use, movement into and within the site and landscape. 

1.02 This is the fourth reserved matters application submission in respect of the 

residential development granted i
[...]
ONB are maintained by the AONB Officer. However, as noted previously 

in this report, the approved Outline application identified harm to the CA in 

Page 72



Planning Committee 28th October 2020 
 

 

relation to the western parcel as less than substantial and that visual effects 

on the AONB would be negligible. On balance, it is considered the proposed 

accords sufficiently with the approved Design Code and outline parameters to 

be deemed acceptable any harm caused would be outweighed by much 

needed housing supply secured on this strategic allocated site.  

 

13.02 Having assessed the material considerations as outlined within the report 

above, overall, the reserved matters submitted for the second tranche of 312 

residential units for the western parcel are found, on balance, to be 

acceptable and sufficiently compliant with national and local planning policies 

that refusal would not be warranted. 

 

14.0 RECOMMENDATION - GRANT, subject to the conditions (and their reasons) 

listed below and subject to no adverse comment from the Environment 

Agency by the 30th November 2020 or such extended time as agreed by the 

Head of Planning Service or relevant Lead Officer. A delegated decision will 

be issued by the Head of Planning on the resolution of Environment Agency 

concerns, including any conditions required by the Environment Agency. 

 

Conditions: 

 

[Pre-commencement conditions agreed by email 05.10.20] 

 

1. (Plans) 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  

 

Layout drawings 

 

Drawing Title Drawing no. 

Location Plan S0107-SL-030 

Site Layout SO107-SL-001R 

Refuse Layout S0107-SL-050G 

Means of enclosure SO107-SL-060F 

NDA layout SO107-SL-900E 

Storey Height layout SO107-SL-901D 

Affordable housing plan SO107-SL-902E 

Page 73



Planning Committee 28th October 2020 
 

 

Parking layout SO107-SL-903E 

 

Landscape drawings 

 

Drawing title Drawing

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 28 OCTOBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Toni Coombs (Chairman), Shane Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), 
Alex Brenton, Robin Cook, Mike Dyer, Barry Goringe, Brian Heatley, 
David Morgan, Julie Robinson, David Tooke, Bill Trite and John Worth

Also present: Councillors Maria Roe and Janet Dover attended by invitation

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Kim Cowell, Naomi Shinkins 
Chelsey Golledge, Colin Graham, Lara Altree, Phil Crowther and David Northover

141.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

142.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

143.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020 were confirmed.

144.  Public Participation

Representations by the public to the Committee on individual planning 
applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or 
deputations received on other items on this occasion.

145.  3/19/2437/RM - Reserved matters details for 312 dwellings, public open 
space, vehicular, cycle and pedestrian access, connections to the 
SANG, landscape planting and surface water attenuation features at 
land West of Cranborne Road, Wimborne Minster

The Committee considered application 3/19/2437/RM on a proposal for a 
development comprising 312 dwellings, public open space, vehicular, cycle 
and pedestrian access, connections to the SANG, landscape planting and 
surface water attenuation features at land west of Cranborne Road, 
Wimborne Minster.

For the Committee’s understanding the Outline Planning Permission - 
3/14/0016/OUT -established and formalised the principle of the development 
of a new neighbourhood on 24.3ha of agricultural land north of the urban area 



2

of Wimborne as allocated by policy WMC7 of the Christchurch and East 
Dorset Local Plan. The approval established the principle of development to 
be guided by three parameter plans dealing with land use, movement into and 
within the site and landscape.  This was the fourth reserved matters 
application submission in respect of the residential development granted in 
Outline and the relevant planning history was set out for information.

The site was allocated for residential development in the Christchurch and 
East
Dorset Local Plan Part 1 - Core Strategy 2014 through Policy WMC7 (North
Wimborne New Neighbourhood) and provided for:-

• The principle of residential development for up to 630 dwellings on the wider
Wimborne New Neighbourhood site was agreed under outline planning
application 3/14/0016/OUT.
• Adequate biodiversity mitigation being secured at outline planning stage 
through
planning conditions and a Section 106 Agreement. A Suitable Alternative 
Natural
Greenspace (SANG) would be provided to the north and east of the site. This
met the requirements of the Habitat Regulations.
• The number of residential units and mix of unit sizes were considered to be
appropriate for the site.
• The legal agreement secured 32% affordable housing - with 70% for 
affordable
rent proposal and 30% as shared ownership. 10% of the affordable housing 
was
to be provided to ‘M4(2) Cat 2 Accessible and Adaptable Standard’, providing
accommodation for people with disabilities. In combination with the affordable
housing proposed in the earlier approved phase 1, the proposal aligned with 
the
legal agreement requirements.
• The proposed highway layout was acceptable with sufficient parking being 
proposed for the dwellings.
• The proposal was considered to be acceptable in its design and general 
visual
impact to an extent that would not warrant refusal.
• The proposed landscaping of the site was considered to be acceptable in its 
design 
and general visual impact to an extent that would not warrant refusal.
• The proposal was considered acceptable and there are no material
circumstances which would warrant refusal of this application.

This application now sought approval for all of the Reserved Matters for the 
development; pertaining to access, layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping – as defined and identified in the national planning practice 
guidance. 

A package of contributions, both financial and associated development was to 
be secured through CIL/Section 106 legal agreement as part of 
3/14/0016/OUT, including:- 



3

• 32% affordable housing (approximately 200 dwellings)
• Provision of land for the construction of a new three form County first school 
to replace Wimborne First School
• Funding towards primary and secondary education
• Funding towards highway infrastructure improvements in Wimborne and 
Colehill
• Funding to secure the creation and management of the Suitable Alternative
Natural Greenspace (SANG)
• Provision and management of public open space
• The provision of an open space corridor incorporating play spaces
• Funding for the Council or their nominee to maintain play spaces and the 
open space corridor
• The construction of a pedestrian bridge across the River Allen (subject to
planning) or a financial contribution towards its provision
• Provision of land set out for allotments and the construction of an allotment
pavilion
• Funding towards sports facilities in Wimborne and Colehill
• Funding for community facilities in Wimborne and Colehill
• The implementation of the Travel Plan

with those benefits being subject to a number of trigger points,
 
With the aid of a visual presentation, officers provided context of what the 
main proposals, principles and planning issues of the development were; how 
these were to be progressed; how the development would contribute to 
meeting housing needs; and what this entailed. The presentation focused on 
not only what the development entailed and its detailed design, but what 
effect it would have on residential amenity and the character the area.
Plans and photographs provided an illustration of the location, orientation, 
dimensions – form, bulk, size and mass - and appearance of the development 
and of the individual properties, with examples being given of how typical 
detached, semi-detached, terraced and apartment block properties were 
designed, along with their ground floor plans; how it would look; proposed 
street scenes; the materials to be used; how utility services would be provided 
and accommodated and by whom; access and highway considerations; the 
means of landscaping, screening and tree cover, and its setting within that 
part of Wimborne and the wider landscape – particularly within the Cranborne 
Chase and West Wiltshire Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB). 

Officers showed the development’s relationship with other adjacent residential 
development and how the buildings were designed to be in keeping with the 
characteristics of the established local environment. The characteristics and 
topography of the site was shown and its relationship with the highway 
network and to properties in the adjoining roads in particular. Views into the 
site and around it were shown, which provided a satisfactory understanding of 
all that was necessary.

In summary, officers planning assessment adjudged that the overall design of 
the development was considered to be largely acceptable, with all, significant, 
planning matters having been appropriately, or adequately, addressed.



4

Formal consultation had seen no objection from Wimborne Minster Town 
Council and no comment from Colehill Parish Council either. The Environment 
Agency were of the view that the original strategy was considered acceptable 
in principle, subject to clarification about exceedance of the system and 
overland flow routes. Whilst the engineering of drainage solutions was likely to 
be able to be achieved, other outstanding drainage matters required 
clarification.

Natural England, the County Archaeologist, Wessex Water and Sembcorp 
Bournemouth Water Ltd had made no comment on this application.

Whilst it was acknowledged the applicant had not succeeded in mitigating all 
of the impacts of the harm to the Conservation Area (CA) and some concerns 
in relation to the AONB still remained, the approved Outline application 
identified harm to the CA in relation to this western parcel to be as less than 
substantial and that visual effects on the AONB would be negligible.

Having assessed the material considerations as outlined within the report
above, overall, the reserved matters submitted for the second tranche of 312
residential units for the western parcel were found, on balance, to be
acceptable and sufficiently compliant with national and local planning policies
that refusal would not be warranted. On balance, it was considered the 
proposal accorded sufficiently with the approved Design Code and outline 
parameters to be deemed acceptable any harm caused would be outweighed 
by much needed housing supply secured on this strategic allocated site, and 
so this formed the basis of the officer’s recommendation in seeking approval 
of the application.

An adjoining local Ward member for Colehill and Wimborne Minster East, 
Councillor Maria Roe, took the opportunity to ask that consideration be given 
to greater energy efficiency arrangements in the development and that what 
was being proposed could be improved upon. The chairman reminded the 
committee that even if this was the case, there currently was no Council policy 
that could be applied to require this. 

The other adjoining member for Colehill and Wimborne Minster East, 
Councillor Janet Dover, was concerned at the traffic which would be 
generated by the development adversely impacting the rural lanes to the north 
of Colehill parish. Officers considered that there was no reason to believe this 
would the case given the traffic and parking assessment made, but advised 
that should those concerns remain once any development was established, 
the Parish council could ask for this to be addressed subsequently. 

The Committee were then notified of those written submissions received and 
officers read these direct to the Committee. Having heard what was said, 
officers responded to some of the pertinent issues raised, being confident that 
each one could be addressed by the provisions of the application.

The Vice-Chairman - who was also one of the two local ward members for 
Wimborne Minster – whilst understanding the benefits of the principle of the 



5

application – still had misgivings over how it was to be applied and asked for 
further consideration to be given to the density and congestion of the site and 
the maintenance and management of it, particularly; the management of and 
accessibility to local green space; the condition and quality of the children’s 
play provision and how this would be maintained; the acceptability of 
unadopted roads and how these would be managed and maintained long 
term; how refuse collections were to be managed; how the proposed social 
courtyard could be safely and easily accessed given the local highway layout; 
the height and prominence of the first block of buildings adjacent to the 
Cranborne Road and the impression this gave to the accessibility of the site 
from the south; how drainage and surface water would be adequately 
managed to ensure the local chalk stream to the west of the site did not 
become contaminated and; that the inclusion of a greater number of chimneys 
in the design would complement those of already established dwelling in that 
part of Wimborne. 

Given all this, so that this could all be satisfactorily address before he 
considered further consideration of any approval could be made, he proposed 
that further consideration of the application be deferred until more detail was 
available and the matters raised duly considered and addressed. This view 
was shared by the other Ward member for Wimborne Minster, Councillor 
David Morgan and, accordingly, Councillor Robin Cook seconded the 
proposal to defer, on that basis.
The opportunity was the given for members to ask questions of the 
presentation and what they had heard, in seeking clarification of aspects so 
as to have a better understanding in coming to a decision. Officers addressed 
the questions raised providing what they considered to be satisfactory 
answers. In particular though – as well as the issues raised by the Vice-
Chairman - concerns remained at what the energy provision was and how the 
design of dwellings could possible accommodate more efficient means of 
achieving this.  Accordingly they agreed that issues which still needed to be 
addressed - for clarification and better understanding purposes - before they 
were able to come to any decision should cover:-

 Highway:
- Whether private roads can be specified to adoptable 

standards even if not adopted
- Pedestrian and cycle routes to be addressed due to 

lack of connectivity
 Drainage - Impacts on the River to be confirmed and 

considered
 Waste collection - areas where private waste collection is 

required to be discussed and resolved with DWP if 
possible

 Design:
- Revised design required for the ‘Amherst’ 

apartment to the south east, possibly a stepped 
approach to height also landmark building so 
sensitive to view as leaving Wimborne.

- Further chimneys to be added across the scheme



6

- Urban square design to be reconsidered to 
address road issues and provide better social 
space

 Landscape - Boundary to the west to be reinforced
 Energy statement - Provisions within the energy 

statement to be reconsidered 
 Lighting -Removal of PD of further lighting to be 

considered

Whilst officers took the opportunity to address the issues raised as far as they 
were able in what considerations had been given to this in their report and 
presentation, having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the 
application; having taken into account the officer’s report and presentation, 
the written representations; and what they had heard at the meeting in taking 
account of the views of the two Ward members and the adjoining Ward 
members and what they considered to be the outstanding issues which 
remained to be addressed, and being proposed by Councillor Shane Bartlett 
and seconded by Councillor Robin Cook, on being put to the vote, the 
Committee agreed unanimously that the application should be deferred, 
pending those issues being satisfactorily considered and addressed so that 
they might have this information to consider in coming to their decision on the 
application. 
Resolved 
That application 3/19/2437/RM be deferred on the basis that more information 
and clarification was necessary on the outstanding issues below before any 
decision could be reached by the Committee:-

- Highways:
o Whether private roads can be specified to adoptable standards 

even if not adopted
o Pedestrian and cycle routes to be addressed due to lack of 

connectivity
- Drainage:

o Impacts on the River to be confirmed and considered
- Waste collection:

o Areas where private waste collection is required to be discussed 
and resolved with DWP if possible

- Design:
o Revised design required for the ‘Amherst’ apartment to the 

south east, possibly a stepped approach to height also landmark 
building so sensitive to view as leaving Wimborne.

o Further chimneys to be added across the scheme
o Urban square design to be reconsidered to address road issues 

and provide better social space
- Landscape:

o Boundary to the west to be reinforced
- Energy statement:

o Provisions within the energy statement to be reconsidered 
- Lighting:

o Removal of PD of further lighting to be considered

Reason for Decision



7

So that information and clarification could be understood, assessed and 
considered by the Committee before any decision was reached. 

146.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items for consideration. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.20 pm

Chairman


